

ITEM NO.105,105.1-105.3

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8743/2013

REGISTRAR CANE COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES & ORS.  
VERSUS

Appellant(s)

GURDEEP SINGH NARVAL (D) THR. LRS. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8746/2013 (X)

C.A. No. 8745/2013 (X)

C.A. No. 8744/2013 (X)

Date : 19-11-2019 These appeals were called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Gupta, AOR  
Mrs. Bharti Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Ravindra Lokhande, Adv.  
Mr. Satayam Singh, Adv.  
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Raizada, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. T.N. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Surjit Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Akshi Rastogi, Adv.  
Mr. T.N. Singh, AOR

Mr. T.N. Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vikas K Singh, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having heard the matter for some time, we find that the entire dispute revolves around whether petitioner No. 2, Sahkari Ganna Vikas Samiti Ltd. Bajpur is a Multi State Co-Operative Society or not. We find that if the Central Registrar, Multi State Co-operative societies referred to in sub-Section (2) of Section 95 of the Multi-State co-Operative Societies Act, 1984 (for short, "the Act") had exercised his powers and divided the Society according to law, i.e., procedure prescribed by Section 95 of the Act, the difficulties that arose could have been averted.

We are of the considered view that the interest of justice would be served best if the Central Registrar under sub-Section (2) of Section 95 of the Act or his successor is directed to exercise his powers under Section 95 of the Act, if necessary, by directing elections to the general body. We, therefore, issue fresh notice to respondent No. 6 (Central Registrar, Multi-State Co-Operative Societies) returnable within four weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

[ CHARANJEET KAUR ]  
A.R. -CUM-P.S.

[ INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL ]  
ASSTT. REGISTRAR