

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.11

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 8743/2013

REGISTRAR CANE COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURDEEP SINGH NARVAL (D) THR. LRS. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8744/2013 (X)

C.A. No. 8745/2013 (X)

C.A. No. 8746/2013 (X)

Date : 09-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P N Gupta, Adv.  
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR  
Ms. Bharti Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Ambika Atrey, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P. N. Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Bharti Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnam Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Aashima Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. T. N. Singh, AOR  
Mr. Vikas Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Rajshree Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sham Chand, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P N Gupta, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The point of law that requires to be addressed in these appeals is as to whether, after bifurcation of the State of Uttar Pradesh, a Co-operative Society having its operation in both the States, i.e. Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand would be guided by the provisions of the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002 or not.

We are of the view that the Union of India ought to be heard in these matters.

Let notice be issued upon the learned Solicitor General of India through his office. Matter is made returnable six weeks hence.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)